

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO SIGN NEVADA COUNTY'S 2025 COMMUNITY WILDFIRE PROTECTION PLAN, PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE HEALTHY FOREST RESTORATION ACT OF 2003

WHEREAS, the Office of Emergency Services is responsible for preparing and mitigating wildfire hazards in the County; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada has a severe and present danger of wildfire presenting a threat to public health and safety; and

WHEREAS, the Community Wildfire Protection Plan (CWPP) is a key planning tool to help prioritize wildfire mitigation action; and

WHEREAS, CWPP should be updated periodically to reflect work that has been completed, and guide strategy for future work; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Emergency Services has recently completed a CWPP and now has a current, actionable, and implementable plan; and

WHEREAS, County of Nevada's CWPP was produced collaboratively and has alignment with numerous other planning efforts that involve wildfire; and

WHEREAS, the 2025 CWPP will allow the Office of Emergency Services and stakeholders county-wide to develop priority projects and access grant funding for the next ten years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to sign Nevada County's 2025 Community Wildfire Protection Plan, per the requirements of the Healthy Forest Restoration Act of 2003.